VULCANn
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

GRA, GRAF, GRBD & GRBDF SERIES
GAS FRYER
With KleenScreen PLUS® Filtration Systems

BATTERY STAND ALONE

2GR45AF ML-136650 1GR45A ML-136647
2G4BDF ML-136650 1G4BD ML-136647
2GR65AF ML-136651 1GR65A ML-136648
2G6BDF ML-136651 1G6BD ML-136648
2GR85AF ML-136652 1GR85A ML-136649
2G8BDF ML-136652 1G8BD ML-136649
3GR45AF ML-136653

3G4BDF ML-136653

3GR65AF ML-136654

3G6BDF ML-136654 )
3GR85AF ML-136655

3G8BDF ML-136655

4GR45AF ML-136656

4G4BDF ML-136656

4GR65AF ML-136657

4G6BDF ML-136657

4GR85AF ML-136681

4G8BDF ML-136681

2XG4BDF ML-136658

2XG6BDF ML-136659

2XG8BDF ML-136660

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart Company or to locate an authorized
parts and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21222
F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)

VULCAN-HART
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC
WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM




GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27

Table Of Contents

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

POWER SUPPLY BOX

BODY UNIT (STAND-ALONE)

BODY UNIT (BATTERY)

BURNER COMPONENTS (STAND-ALONE)
BURNER COMPONENTS (BATTERY)
GAS VALVE

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

TANK AND DRAIN (STAND-ALONE)
TANK AND DRAIN (BATTERY)

OIL RETURN (BATTERY)

FILTER ASSEMBLY

-3- F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1\ /

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010) -4-



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59242
1 00-957822-00001  COVET — CONLIOI BOX ..eeeiuutiieiiiieeatiieeeieee e etee e st e e s tte e e e aeeeeasteeesseeeesnneeeeanneeeeaseeeeanseeeannseeeanseeens 1
2 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....cccieiiiiiiieiie e 1
3 00-956926-000G1  Control Assy. — BEhiNd DOOT .........coouiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
4 00-499716-00001 Plate — Control Mounting (LH) ......ooouiiiiiiiiii e 1
5 00-499716-00002 Plate — Control Mounting (RH) (2G4, 2G6, 2G8, 3G4, 3G6, 3G8, 4G4, 4G6, & 4G8)............... 1
6 00-411242-000071  KNOD ..eiiiiieiii ettt ettt et e et e e eaeeeateessteeabeesseeanseesnseeeeenseeenneensaeanseeneennneenneas 1
7 00-427755-000G1  SWItCh ASSY. — POWET. ... .eiieiiiiieieiee ettt et e e st e e ettt e e s e e e sneeeeenneeeeaseeeeanseeeaneeeeanneeenn 1
8 00-956827-00002  OVEIAY ...ttt ettt ettt a ettt et e bt e e et e nae e e be e ae e e nae e et e et een e e naneenneen 1
9 00-427755-000G1  SWItCh — ROCKET S.P.S.T. .. eeiiiiiiiee ettt se e et e e sse e e seesseeenneas 1
10 00-427755-000G2 Switch Assy. (Start).................
11 00-427755-000G1 Switch Assy. — Power (Filter) ..
12 00-426251-00002  Plug — SWItCh (NON-FIItEI) .....c..eiiiieiieeiie ettt aeesneeenneas

-5- F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER SUPPLY BOX
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59243
1 00-428684-00002  Lid — POWET SUPPIY ....veteeniiiteeieste ettt ettt ettt enee s 1
2 FE-024-24 BUushing — EIECtHCal SNAP ....coiiiiiiiiii et 1
3 00-857207-00001  MOAUIE — IGNIHION .....eiiiiieiiieitie ettt sttt st 1
4 SD-037-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x '/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type AB...
5 WL-004-40 Lockwasher #10 HElICAI...........ooiiiiiiie e
6 NS-044-09 NUE ASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS ...ttt 1
7 NS-047-32 Lock Nut 4-40 Hex
8 00-428716-000G1  Box — Power SUPPIY (FIET) ......oiiiiiiieeeiee et 1
9 00-428716-000G2 Box — Power Supply (120 V.) (NON-FIlEr)....cc.iiiiiiieiieeeeee s 1
10 00-419973-000G1 Receptacle — Male Power
11 00-497125-00001 Relay S.P.D.T. (24 VAC) (Battery Units) (Filter)........cccoiieiiiiiiiiiiree e 1
12 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB (Battery Units)..........ccccceeeeeeninnncnne 2
13 00-419317 Lug — Terminal
14 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x '/a Slotted RA. Hd. ......cooiiiiiiie e 2
15 00-428864-00001  Relay (Battery UNItS).......ccuiiiiiirieiieiiie sttt
16 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type AB (Battery Units)..
17 00-411500-00012  Transformer (120 V.=24 V., 40 AMP.) c.oiruiiitiiieieiie ettt 1
18 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 2
19 00-417856-00001 Lug — Ground
20 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
21 00-419973-000G2 Receptacle — Female Power (Battery Units).........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
00-419967-00005 Cord — Power Supply (84 In.) ...cccovevveveneene
00-419967-00003  Jumper — EXtENSION (247/2 IN.) ..uiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
00-428685-000G2 Box — Power Supply (With Filtration) (Incls. Items 1 thru 8 & 10 thru 21).........ccoooiiiiiiiieinen. 1
00-428685-000G5 Box — Power Supply (Without Filtration) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 7 & 9 thru 21)......cccoiiiiiiiiiee. 1
-7- F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11

—12

39-40-41

22-23

24-25

27-28

e

26

PL-59244

-ALONE)

BODY UNIT (STAND

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)




GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59244

O©COoONOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00002
00-499223-00003
00-417056-00002
00-418321-00002
00-418201-000G2
00-418205-000G2
00-416959-00002
00-418336-00002
SD-032-07
SD-037-70
00-428688-00001
00-419648-00002
00-420596-00004
RS-033-04
00-497296-000G1
00-497428-00001
00-497428-00003
00-497428-00004
00-421893-00001
00-420769-00001
00-419653
RS-033-04
00-499487-000G1
00-499487-000G5
00-428023-000G2
SD-032-07
NS-044-09
00-428116-000G1
00-428116-000G2
00-417700-00002
NS-047-79
00-418379-000G1
00-418324-000G1
00-419648-00001
00-420596-00003
00-419379-00001
00-419592-00001
00-427883-00002
00-427883-00003
00-427883-00004
SD-037-49
00-421756-00001
00-421490-000G1

BODY UNIT (STAND-ALONE)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Basket — TWIN (1G4) ...ttt ettt et e e bt e e be e e be e e e nbe e e enbeeeannen
Basket — Twin (1G6) ....
Basket — Twin (1G8) ....
Hanger — Basket (1G4).............
Hanger — Basket (1G6 & 1G8)..
Flue Assy. (4 Tube) (1G4)............
Flue Assy. (5 Tube) (1G6 & 1G8).
Wrap — Flue (4 Tube) (1G4)............
Wrap — Flue (5 Tube) (1G6 & 1G8).......ccecveverienierienieniciens
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....
Bracket — PoOwer SUPPIY .....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e
Body — RH Side (SST) (1G4 & 1G6) ..
Body — RH Side (SST) (1G8)..........
Rivet — POp ....oooviiiiiiieees

Magnet Assy........ccc.....
Body — Bottom (1G4)...
Body — Bottom (1G6) ...
Body — Bottom (1G8) ........ccceeennee
Caster (With Mount Plate) (Set)...
Bumper — Rubber ..........ccccceeee
Handle — Door.......
Rivet — Pop (0.187)......
Door Assy. (LH) (1G4)...............
Door Assy. (LH) (1G6 & 1G8) ...
Hinge ASSY. (LH DOOX) .....cviiiiiiieiiiie e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....
Nut Assy. 10-24 Hex KEPS........cccooiiiiiiiiec s
Frame — Front Assy. (1G4)..............
Frame — Front Assy. (1G6 & 1G8) ..
Nameplate (6 In.)....ccoocveeiiiiiennenn.
Lock Nut %/+s..........
Heat Shield (1G4)...........

Heat Shield (1G6 & 1G8)................
Body — LH Side (SST) (1G4 & 1G6)...
Body — LH Side (SST) (1G8)...........
Probe — Thermistor ............
Clip — Thermistor Probe...............
Screen — Basket Support (1G4)...
Screen — Basket Support (1G6)...
Screen — Basket Support (1G8)......ccueveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeeen
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /2 Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type AB....
Brush — Fryer Cleaning..........occoueiiiiiiiiiieeniee e

A e e e e A N | e e e e A N) . e e e e v A A A A NN S A A NN NN

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1

13

14

3 THRU 5

54-55-56

42 THRU 46

34 THRU 41

15 THRU 18

PL-59252

25-26

30

BODY UNIT (BATTERY)

-10 -

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)




GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

BODY UNIT (BATTERY)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59252
1 00-417056-00002 Hanger — Basket (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4)...c..uiiiiiiiiiiecieeeeit ettt 2
2 00-418321-00002 Hanger — Basket (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8) ......cvvvverierrenieriicierieeeens 2
3 00-499223-00001 Basket — Twin (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XGA) ...oouiiuiiiiiieeeieeeeee ettt
4 00-499223-00002 Basket — Twin (2G6, 3G6, 4G6, & 2XG6)..... .
5 00-499223-00003 Basket — Twin (2G8, 3G8, 4G8, & 2XG8) ....c.uuruiiiiruieiiitieiesieet ettt
6 00-418201-000G2 Flue Assy. (4 Tube) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XGA)...c.uiiiiiiiieieieeeeeet et 1
7 00-418205-000G2 Flue Assy. (5 Tube) (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 2XG6, 2XG8, & 4G8)
8 00-416959-00002 Flue — Wrap (SST) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XGA)....c.uiieiiiieeeciieeee ettt
9 00-418336-00002 Flue — Wrap (SST) (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8)
10 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x '/> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT
11 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x '/> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT
12 00-428699-00002 Brace — Rear (2TG4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XGA) ...cuiiiiiiieeeeceee ettt
13 00-428749-00002 Brace — Rear (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8).
14 00-428688-00001 Bracket — Power Supply MOUNEING........cooiiiiiiiii i
15 00-419777-00004 Body — RH Side (SST) (2G8, 3G8, & 2XG8) .....eeviiueeiiiiieieiiietesie ettt
16 00-417711-00002 Body — RH Side (SST) (2G4, 2G6, 3G4, 3G6, 2XG4, & 2XG6)
17 00-419648-00002 Body — RH Side (SST) (4G4 & 2XG4) .....eiuiiiiiiiiii ittt
18 00-420596-00004 Body — RH Side (SST) (AG8).....eiuiiitirieiieiieiti ittt sttt
19 00-418907-00001 Caster — Swivel Assy. (Adjustable) .
20 00-418907-00003  CASEET ....veeureeieuritieeeete ettt ettt ettt ettt ae et ae e h e ae e b e eb £ e b e ekt e s eseeab e e s e e bt e s e et e nae et nae e s
21 00-497428-00001 Body — Bottom (3G4 & 4G4)
22 00-497428-00003 Body — Bottom (3G6 & 4G6)
23 00-497428-00004 Body — BOttomM (B3G8 & 2XGA4) ...c.viuiiiiiiieitieie ettt et 1
24 00-420769-00001  BUMPET — RUDDET ...ttt sttt 1
25 00-499487-000G8 Door Assy. (RH) (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, G4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8)
26 00-499487-000G4 Door Assy. (RH) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4)....cceiiiiiiiiieeie ettt
27 00-419653 HANAIE <.ttt ettt ne
28 RS-033-04 Rivet — Pop (0.187)
29 00-499487-000G7 Door Assy. (LH) (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XGB, & 2XG8).....cceeveererrerienierieeieneeeens 1
30 00-499487-000G3 Door Assy. (LH) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4) ....ocueiiiieieiieeieceeee ettt 1
31 00-428023-000G2 Hinge Assy. (LH Door)
32 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT .....ccoiiiiiiiiieie e 4
33 NS-044-09 NUt ASSY. 10-24 HEX KEPS ... .ottt
34 00-428116-000G3 Frame — Front Assy. (2G4 & 2XG4) (2 Unit)
35 00-428116-000G4 Frame — Front Assy. (2G6, 2G8, & 2XG8) (2 UNit) ...cccveieeiiiiiiiiriicie e 1
36 00-428116-000G5 Frame — Front AssY. (3G4) (3 UNit)....c.oeuiriiriiiiiieiiceeestee ettt
37 00-428116-000G6 Frame — Front Assy. (3G6 & 3G8) (3 Unit)...
38 00-428116-000G7 Frame — Front ASSY. (4G4) (4 UNIt)......coeiiiiiiiiiieieceeeetee ettt
39 00-428116-00G12 Frame — Front Assy. (4G6 & 4G8) (4 UNIit)......cceieeiiiiiierieeiesieeeseeee et
40 00-426806-000G5 Frame — Front Assy. (2XG8) (2 Unit)
Y| 00-417700-00002  NAMEPIALE (B IN.) ..evririiitieniiitieeete ettt ettt et e bt nee e e naeenee s 1
42 00-418379-000G1 Heat Shield (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XGA) ....oiuiiiiiiiii ettt
43 00-418324-000G1 Heat Shield (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8)
44 00-418322-00001 Heat Shield (2XGB & 2XGB) ......ccuiruieiiriiitiriieite ettt ettt sttt
45 00-428548-00002 Heat Shield (5 TUDE) (2XG8) .....ccuirueiiirieeiiiieeite ettt sttt
46 00-417037-00001 Heat Shield (2XG4)
47 00-419777-00003 Body — LH Side (SST) (2G8 & 2XG8)......cuirueiiiriieiieieeiesteet ettt 1
48 00-417711-00001 Body — LH Side (SST) (2G4, 2G6, 2XG4, & 2XGB).....ccvevuiriiiiiriieiiinieie et 1
49 00-420596-00003 Body — LH Side (SST) (NFR) (3G8 & 4G8)
50 00-419648-00001 Body — LH Side (SST) (3G4, 3G6, 4G4, & 4GB) ......eeviiieeiiiiieiieiieee et 1
51 SD-036-03 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x %/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e AR
52 00-419379-00001 Probe — Thermistor
53 00-419592-00001  Clip — ThermMiStOr PrODE .....coc.uiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e nbeee s 1
54 00-427883-00002 Rack — Basket Support (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4)....coiiiiiieiiieesie ettt 2
55 00-427883-00003 Rack — Basket Support (2G6, 3G6, 4G6, 2XG6)
56 00-427883-00004 Rack — Basket Support (2G8, 3G8, 4G8, & 2XG8)......ccviruiriiiiriieiierierie sttt 2
57 00-497296-000G1  MAGNEE ASSY......eiutiiuiiiiiieeteet ettt ettt b e h bbb bt et e et s e bt st et e eae et naeenne s 2
00-410863-00006
00-410863-00002
00-421756-00001
00-421490-000GT  SCOOP....c.veeuriutieuritieueerteauee st atee st e st ettt s e s bt eas e et e eaeeee e eae e saeeae e bt eb e e b e ekt e s e e beabe e s e e bt essentenaeentenaeennenn 1
-1 - F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59245

24 THRU 28

12 -

BURNER COMPONENTS (STAND-ALONE)

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59245

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

00-409300-00005
00-417522-00003
SD-035-02
SC-018-32
00-419316-00001
00-419316-00002
00-426505-00023
00-418211-00001
00-418317-00001
00-418212-00001
00-418318-00001
FP-086-74
FP-059-01
FP-022-11
NS-047-72
00-420561-00001
00-420562-00001
FP-085-53
00-010901-00039
00-010901-00052
00-410695-00001
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
00-419548
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
SD-036-80
00-410840-00002
00-417714-00001
00-410681-00001
00-428035-00001
00-427953-00001
00-427952-00001
SC-027-55

BURNER COMPONENTS (STAND-ALONE)

NAME OF PART AMT.
ROA — ClEaAN-OUL ...ttt 1
Clip — Capillary
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/ Pan Hd.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e
Pilot (NAT Gas) (Electronic Ignition)
Pilot (LP Gas) (EIeCtronic IgNition)...........cooiiioiiie et
Tube — Flex /4 O.D. X 23 IN. L. wotiiiiiiiieite ettt 1
Hanger — Manifold (1G4)
Hanger — Manifold (1GB6 & 1G8) ......couuiiiiiiieie ettt e et e e s 1
Manifold — BUINEE (TG4) ...ttt ettt et e e et e e b e e e nbe e e enbeeeannnes 1
Manifold — Burner (1G6 & 1G8)...
EIDOW — Pipe /2 X 90 DIEQ. . .eieutieiiit ittt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e nb e e abeeeneaenne 1
PIPE /2 X 13[4 TBE ...ttt 1
Union — Pipe
LOCK INUE 1/4-20 ...t ettt ettt enean 2
Bracket — SUPPOIt (TG4 ) ...ttt e et e ettt e e b e e e nbe e e enbeeeannnes 1
Bracket — Support (1G6 & 1G8)...
PIPE PIUQG M8 ettt ettt ettt e et b e nee e aeeenreeneaa
Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 Ft.).......cooiiiiiiiie e AR
Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 Ft.).... .
EXtENSION — OFIfICE...... it
Self-Tapping Screw '/2-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ......ccoiiiiiiniiiieieeeee e AR
Nut '/4-20 Hex .
Bracket — Hi-Limit ..........oo e 1
Self-Tapping Screw '/2-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type AB...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4
Nut '/4-20 Hex
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ....coooiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
Box — Control Hi-Limit With StUffing ........oooiiii e 1
Extension — Hanger
BUINET <. ettt sttt sttt be e
BOIt — SNOUIAET ... e
Bracket — Tank To Pilot ...
Bracket — Pilot MOUNEING .......ooiuiiiii et e e e e
Mach. Screw 10-32 x /s Slotted Rd. Hd. (Brass).........cccooeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2

13- F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

&( C Y

«

22

20-21

18-19

PL-59246

BURNER COMPONENTS (BATTERY)

- 14 -

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59246

O©CoO~NOOPAWN =

WWWWNNNNNNNNNN=S 2 A
WN 200N PRARWN_20O0ONOOPA,WN-=O0O

PART NO.

00-409300-00005
00-402558-00005
00-417522-00003
SD-035-02
SC-018-32
00-419316-00001
00-419316-00002
00-426505-00023
00-418211-00001
00-418317-00001
FP-022-11
FP-059-01
FP-086-74
00-418212-00001
00-418318-00001
NS-047-72
NS-046-52
00-420561-00001
00-420562-00001
00-010901-00039
00-010901-00052
00-410695-00001
FP-085-53
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
00-419548
SD-037-70
NS-046-52
SD-036-80
00-410840-00002
00-417714-00001
00-410681-00001
00-428035-00001
00-427953-00001
00-427952-00001
SC-027-55

BURNER COMPONENTS (BATTERY)

NAME OF PART

ROA — ClEAN-OUL ...ttt 1
(G- Ty ] o TP PP PRSP
Clip — Capillary
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., TYpe AB ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 4
Mach. Screw 8-32 X 3/ Pan Hd.........ccooiiiiiiiice e
Pilot (NAT Gas) (Electronic Ignition)
Pilot (LP Gas) (EIeCtronic IgNition)...........coo i
Tube — Flex /4 O.D. X 23 IN. L. woviiieiiiiesteeeee ettt 1
Hanger — Manifold (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4) 1
Hanger — Manifold (5 Tube) (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8).......ceccverveeeenne. 1
UNHON = PP ittt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e a et e e bt e e e nbe e e e mee e e ambeeeeanbeeeanneeeennnas
Pipe /2 x 13/4 TBE
EIDOW — Pipe /2 X 90 DIEQ. . .ei ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et et et e e naeeeneaenae 1
Manifold — Burner (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4) ....ccutiiiiiiiieiiiiee et
Manifold — Burner (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8)
LOCK INUE 1/4-20 ...ttt ettt eneas
NUE ASSY. /4720 HEX ...ttt ettt e b e ae e e b e e e abeebeeeneeebeeeneeeneean
Bracket — Support (3G4 & 4G4)
Bracket — Support (3G6, 3G8, 4GB, & 4G8) ......cceieiiiiiieiieiiee e 1
Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 FL.).......oooiiiiiiiie e AR
Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 Ft.).... AR
EXtENSION — OFIfICE..... i
PIUG = PIPE M8 ettt ettt ettt e e h et et e b et e e ans 1
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.. .
INUE /8720 HEX ..ttt ettt et et e e b e e sae e e et e enbe e beeaneeeeneeenneeeean
Bracket — Hi-Limit ..o
Self-Tapping Screw '/s-20 x /> Hex Washer Hd., Type AB..
INUE /8720 HEX ..ottt ettt et e e b e e eae e e b e e e neeebeeeneeeneeenneaeeans

Bolt — Shoulder Burner ... .
Bracket — Tank TO PilOt .......coo ittt et e e e e e e e e enees
Bracket — Pilot MOUNTING ......cooiiiii ettt e e e e
Mach. Screw 10-32 x '/4 Slotted Rd. Hd. (Brass).........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiieeieeceeee e 2

15 F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

N~
<
N
o
w
|
[a

GAS VALVE

- 16 -

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS VALVE
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59247
1 00-427882-000G3  GAS INIEL ...eeiiiiitiitite ettt ettt a bbbt ettt r e ren e 1
2 00-410841-00028 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Electronic Ignition)...........ccceoiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
3 00-410841-00029 Valve — Combination (LP) (Electronic Ignition) ............ccocueiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 1
4 FP-013-17 EIDOW — PiP€ /2 X 90 DB\ ...veueeuieeuieieeieesieeiee e stee e st e et ee e sneesaeeneesseaneeneeaseeneesseensenneensenseans 1
5 FP-035-95 PIPE 12X 2 TBE.....ut ittt ettt bttt bbb 1
6 FP-022-11 LT ToT g T T o T SRS 1
-17 - F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

L7 10-11

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010) TR



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.

PL-59254

_a =

20O OVWoONOOUOPAWN-=

PART NO.

FP-090-80
FP-035-91
00-428472-00001
FP-035-91
FP-022-11
00-957744-00001
00-957744-00002
FP-085-53
FP-028-26
00-957744-00004
00-957744-00003
00-419878-000G1
00-419878-000G2
00-419878-000G7
00-419876-000G1
00-419876-000G2

GAS INLET MANIFOLD

NAME OF PART

TEE 112 X M4 X 12 ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e eaae e e e e e e e e nbeeeeaaaeaeaa
PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt sttt
Valve — Gas ("2 In.)... .
PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt b et
(8] a 1o o I o T PP PR PP
Pipe — Rear Gas (With Tap) (2G4, 3G4, & 4G4).... .
Pipe — Rear Gas (With Tap) (3GB6 & 3G8)......ccuiuiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt
Plug — Pipe /s HEX HA. (SST) ittt
Plug — Pipe 1'/a Square Hd. ..............cccceee. .
Pipe — Rear Gas (Without Tap) (BG4 & 4G4)........coi ittt
Pipe — Rear Gas (Without Tap) (3G6 & 3G8)........ccciiiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt
Manifold — Gas Inlet (2G4) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, & 9)
Manifold — Gas Inlet (3G4) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, 9, & 10) ...coevuiiriiiiiiiiieee e, 1
Manifold — Gas Inlet (4G4) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, 9, & 10) ...cceviiiriiiiiiiiie e,

Manifold — Gas Inlet (2G6, 2G8, 4G6, & 4G8) (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 7, 8, & 9)..
Manifold — Gas Inlet (3G6 & 3G8) (Incls. Items 1 thru 5,7, 8,9, & 11) oo

—~ e~ o~ —~

19 F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK AND DRAIN (STAND-ALONE)

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010) 720



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

TANK AND DRAIN (STAND-ALONE)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59248
1 00-499701-000G2  TanK ASSY. (1G4) (SST) ueeuiiiiieieeieite ettt sttt ene e e e 1
2 00-499702-000G2 Tank Assy. (1G6) (SST) ...
3 00-499703-000G2 Tank Assy. (1G8) (SST) ...
4 NS-044-01 Nut Assy. 4-40 KEPS .......
5 WL-003-03 Lockwasher #4 Helical...............c..c......
6 SC-018-55 Mach. Screw 4-40 X /2 Phil. Pan Hd.........ccoooioiiiieecieeseees e 4
7 00-426805-000G1T  SWILCN ASSY. ....ueiuiiiiieiiiiieie ettt sttt e et r e bt e b et e et e er e e e re st esee e e e e naeenne s 1
8 00-426801-00002  SWItCh — MOUNTEA .......oiiuiiiiiiiiiece ettt e e 1
9 00-426798-00001  Plate — SWILCN .......coueiiiieeiece e sttt 1
10 FP-085-74 PIDE 1178 X B34 1ottt erea 1
11 00-426803-000G8 Valve — Drain Assy. (1'/4) (LH) (With Magnet) ........cccooiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
12 00-426803-000G9 Valve — Drain Assy. (1'/4) (RH) (With Magnet)..........cooeiiiiiiiieieeecee e 1
FP-028-14 PIUG = PP /2 1.ttt ettt 1
00-499486-00001  Clip — Drain PiIPe......ooiiieiiieieee ettt 1
-21- F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



TANK AND DRAIN (BATTERY)




GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59249

GO WON =

PART NO.

00-499701-000G2
00-499702-000G2
00-499703-000G2
00-426805-000G1
00-426803-000G8

00-497567-000G1
00-497567-000G2
00-497569-000G1
00-497569-000G2
00-497568-000G1
00-497568-000G2
00-497566-000G1
00-497566-000G3
00-497566-000G2
00-497571-000G1
00-419351-00001
00-497409-00001
00-420726-00001
00-420553-00002
FP-090-69
SC-036-13
00-426803-000G9
00-420553-00002
00-420726-00001
FP-090-69
SC-036-13
00-497572-000G2

TANK AND DRAIN (BATTERY)

Tank Assy. (SST) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4)
Tank Assy. (SST) (2G6, 3G6, 4G6, & 2XG6)
Tank — Fry (2G6, 3G8, 4G8, & 2XG8)
Switch Assy. (Drain Valve Interlock)

NAME OF PART

Valve — Drain Assy. (LH) (1'/4) (With Magnet)

(2G4, 2G6, 2G8, 3G4, 3G6, 3G8, 4G4, 4G6, & 4G8)
Pipe — Drain (LH) With Spout (2G4)
Pipe — Drain (LH) With Spout (2G6 & 2G8)
Pipe — Drain (Center) With Spout (3G4 & 4G4)
Pipe — Drain With Spout (3G6, 3G8, 4G6, & 4G8) ...
Pipe — Drain (Center) (4G4)
Pipe — Drain (Center) (4G6 & 4G8)
Pipe — Drain (End) (45 Lbs.) (2G4, 3G4, & 4G4)
Pipe — Drain (RH) (65/85 Lbs.) (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, & 4G8)
Pipe — End Section (LH) (5 Tube) (3G6, 3G8, 4G6, & 4G8)

Plug — Drain

Hose — Connect (2G4, 2G6, 2G8, 3G4, 3G6, 3G8, 4G4, 4G6, & 4G8)

Clamp — Drain Tube

Flange — Pipe (1'/4 In.).

GASKEL = SHlICONE ...t e e e e e e e ae e e e e e et e e e e e e e narreaees
PIPE 114 X 1 TBE ...ttt ettt et s he e et e e et e et e e e st e e st e eneeeseeenbeeebeeenneenes

Cap Screw "/4-20 x %4 Hex Hd
Valve — Drain Assy. (RH) (1'/4) (With Magnet)

GASKEE — SHlICONE ...ttt e e e e e e ae e e e e e et n e e e e e e e earranees 1

Flange — Pipe (1'/4 In.).

PIPE 1774 X 1 TBE ..o e s

Cap Screw "/4-20 x %4 Hex Hd
Pipe — Boil Out Bypass (With Hose Fitting)

-23-

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

o
©
N
I
0
2
o

OIL RETURN (BATTERY)

_24 -

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

OIL RETURN (BATTERY)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59250
1 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 DEG. SWIVEL ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
2 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sreet 1/2 X 90 DEJ. ...couveeiuiiiiie ittt ettt 1
3 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt 1
4 00-418786-00001  VaIVE — CRECK .......iiuiiiiiiieiiiiteet ettt bbbttt ettt ettt enne s 1
5 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt sttt 1
6 00-428691-00002  Valve Solen0id (120 V.)...cc ittt ettt ettt saean 1
7 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b et 1
8 FP-019-25 TEE 12 X 112 X 12 ettt 1
9 FP-035-95 Pipe /2 x 2 TBE (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, & 2XG4) ...ueiitiiiiieeee ettt 1
10 FP-059-63 Pipe /2 x 6 TBE (2G6, 2G8, 3G6, 3G8, 4G6, 4G8, 2XG6, & 2XG8).....cceeveeeirireierireienieneeens 1
11 FP-019-25 TEE 112 X 112 X 12 ettt ettt ene s 1
12 FP-035-95 PIPE /2 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eneen 1
13 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DIBQ. . neeteemieieeeeie ettt ettt ettt ne et nneen 1
14 FP-035-91 PP 1/2 X 11/8 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ee e eneen 1
15 00-428694-000G1 Valve — Discard (LH) (Incls. tems 16 thru 21) .....cccueviiiiiee e 1
16 00-428753-00001  Valve — Oil DISCRAIGE. ... .cciuuiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt b e sseeennees 1
17 00-426801-00002  SWitch — ValVe MOUNTEA........cc.oiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt ettt e b e nneas 1
18 SC-018-55 Mach. Screw 4-40 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd....
19 NS-044-01 NUEASSY. 4-40 HEX KEPS ... ..ottt
20 00-428697-00001  Actuator — Oil DISCRArge.........eiriiiiiieiiie ettt
21 00-426805-000G2  SWItCh ASSY. ...ccvveiiiiiiieiiiieneeeteeee e
22 SC-116-19 Shoulder Screw '/4-20 x 3/s Hex. Socket Hd...
23 FP-035-94 PIPE 1/2 X 1112 TBE ...ttt ettt bbbttt e
24 FP-019-25 TEE 112 X 112 X 12 sttt ettt ettt n et R et e ettt e ettt nneenes
25 FP-036-91 Pipe /2 x 9'2 TBE (2G4, 2G6, 3G4, 3G6, G4G4, 4G6, 2XG4, & 2XGB) ...oovvevvrrererirreierieeiene 1
26 FP-090-81 Pipe /2 X 13'/2 TBE (2G8, 3G8, 4G8, & 2XGB) ....ecuviiuiiiiiiiiiiieitiniecste sttt 1
27 00-418781-00001 DiIiSCONNECE — IMAIE ..ottt ettt e e st e e et e e st e e e anee e e e nneeeeneeeaas 1
28 00-426567-00002  O-RiNG (VIHON) ...ttt ettt ettt e s te e e et eaees e teene e teeneetenneennean 2
29 00-426567-00003 Receptacle — Oil SUCHON .......coiiiiiieiieei ettt e e eneean 1
30 SC-114-01 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd. .........cccooiiiiiieec e 1
31 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Street /2 X 90 DIBQ. .. .ueeieineeeeieee ettt 1
32 FP-019-25 TEE 112 X 112 X 12 ettt ettt 1
33 00-426602-00001 Tube — Flex (12 In.) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, 2XGB, & 2XG8) .....ccveieeiireeeesieeeesieeee e eee e eeeneas 1
34 00-426602-00004 Tube — SUCHON FIEX (19 IN. ).ttt ettt 1
35 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DEQ. ...viuviueiiiintintent ettt bttt 1
36 FP-035-95 PIPE /2 X 2 TBE ...ttt ettt 1
37 FP-077-68 EIDOW /2 X 90 DEQ. ...viutiueiiiintintest ettt ettt 1
38 00-417792-00005 Pump Motor Assy. (8 G.P.M.) (115 V., 80 HZ.).....oouiiiiiiiieie e 1
39 00-497087-00001 Bracket — Quick Disconnect (2XG4, 2XGB, & 2XG8) ......cccveviriiiiiiriiieee e 1
40 NS-046-52 NUE ASSY. /4-20 HEX ..ttt ettt et e e et et e teemeenaeeneenaeaneennennean 2
Y| 00-416435-00002  GFP (YEHOW) ...ttt ettt sttt b et sb et e et e e naeenne s 1
42 00-428693-00004 RO — PUIl KIEENSCIEEN .....couiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e st e e eiae e e e bt e e s aae e e e e beeeeenteeeas 1
43 00-426602-00001 Tube — Flex (12 In.) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, 2XGB, & 2XG8B)....cccveriiriiriiiiinieeie st 1
44 FP-028-14 PIPE — PlUG /2 ST HU. .ot 1
45 FP-019-25 TEE 12 X 112 X 12 ettt 1
46 - Pipe. ..o
47 00-428691-00002 Valve Solenoid (120 V.).
48 FP-035-91 PIPE 1/2 X 11/8 TBE....cnieiteeeee ettt ettt e e sttt e et eneeneeemeeneeaneeeeaneennenneens
49 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 11/8 TBE .. .ccuiiiteeeseee sttt et e et et enteeneeneeene e eeeneeeeaneennenneens 1
50 00-418786-00001  VaIVE — CRECK ......ciiuiieiiiieiecieee sttt st n e e e e e e e 1
51 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt bbbt 1
52 FP-013-17 EIDOW — Sret /2 X 90 DIBJ.-.eveeieeeieieeieeesiee et ettt e st snee e e s e e e steeneenneeneenneans 1
53 00-419251-00001  Fitting — 90 DEG. SWIVEL ..ottt sttt 1
54 - EIDOW .ttt et 1
55 - o1 TP 1
56 FP-035-91 PIPE /2 X 118 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt et et b et nte e 1
57 00-521820 U-Bolt.....coveeieee.
58 FP-028-14 Plug — Pipe /2 Sq. Hd. ..
59 - o SRR
00-422281-00007 HOSE — DiISCArd (B FL.)....ueiiiiiieieeee e 1
-25- F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\
1

FILTER ASSEMBLY

F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010) 26



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59253

O©CoO~NOUPWN =

N = 2y 3
QOWwoo~NOOOPWN-—-0

PART NO.

00-428677-00001
00-428678-00001
00-428911-00001
00-499087-00001
00-499085-00001
00-499086-00001
00-499089-00001
00-499081-000G3
NS-017-49
00-499083-00002
00-499084-00002
00-428180-000G4
00-428180-000G5
00-426600-00002
00-426600-00003
00-426600-000G1
00-426606-000G4
00-426606-000G6
00-497374-000G1
00-497374-000G2
00-499486-00001
00-413927-00001
00-499085-00002

FILTER ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
SPIash GUANA (G4 SEIES) ....c.ueeiuieiiiie ittt ettt ettt e bt et e e bt e beesaneeneeas 1
SPlash GUANA (GB SEIIES) .......eeruuiiriieiiie ittt ettt ettt sttt e bt et e e sbe e beeseeeeneeas 1
SPlash GUANA (G8 SEIIES) ....c.ueiiuieiiieiiie ittt ettt sttt e bt et e e bt e beesaeeeneeas 1

Screen — FINE MESh Filter........cc.viiiiiiie et eneeeeae 1

INSEIt — FIEr SCrEEN ...ttt ettt e 1
Filter — KIEEBNSCIEEN PIUS ... .ot 1
(O] T 1 Y PSPPSR 1
TUDE — SUCHION ...ttt ettt h ettt e bt e eae e et e e ne e e beesaeeeneeas 1
JAM NUL ettt e e e e n et e e e 1
Coupling....

S Ca L] TP P PP UUPPPRPPPOY 1
Drawer Assy. (G4 Series) (INCIS. IHEM 16)......ciiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Drawer Assy. (G6 & G8 Series) (Incls. Items 14, 15, & 16) ...c.coiiiiiiiiiieiieeiee e 1

BeariNg — ROIIET ...ttt 2
SCIEW 1420 ...ttt bbbttt a bbbt nrene 2
ROIET GUIAE ASSY.....c.eiiiuiieiie ettt ettt ettt et h et esae e et e abe e e b e e beesseeebeesaneebeeanne 1

Basket — SCrap (G4 SEMES) .....ciuuiiiieiieitieiee ettt ettt et et et e et e snee e 1
Basket — Scrap (GB & G8 SEIES).....ccuutiuiiiiiiiie ittt 1
VESSEI ASSY. (G4 SEIES)...ecuteeiuiieitieeiiieeie ettt ettt eb e st et e bt e st e e bt e sbeesaeeenbeesaneeneeanne 1
VESSEI ASSY. (GB & G8 SEIES) ..cuviiiiiieiie ittt sttt e b saeeste e 1

(O] o B T =g T T 1= P ORRRPRSRNY 1
GrommEt — RUDDET .........oiiii ettt ettt ettt e 1
INSEIt — ENVEIOPE ....cei ittt et e e e et e e e e e sttt e e e e ennnta e e e e e e easnaneeaeeeean 1

o7 F-43210 Rev. A (July 2010)



GRA & GRBD SERIES FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
00-956926-000G1  Control AsSY. — BEhiNd DOOT.........ooiiiiiiieiii ittt 1
00-411242-00001  KNOD ...ttt ettt h bbbttt r e r e 1
00-427755-000G1  SWItCh ASSY. — POWET ...ttt ettt et b ettt e b e e sneeenneas 1
00-411496-00B10  SWItCh — ROCKEN S.P.S.T. ....oiiiiiiitiieiei ittt 1
00-427755-000G2  SWItCh ASSY. (SEat).....cveuiiiiiiiiiiitit ettt 1
00-427755-000G1  SWitch ASSY. — POWET (FIlEEI) ...t 1
00-857207-00001  MOAUIE — IGNIION ...eniiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt sttt e st e e b e e s e ennees 1
00-497125-00001 Relay S.P.D.T. (24 VAC) (Battery Units) (FIter) .........ccoueriririiriiincicese e 1
00-428864-00001 Relay (Battery UNItS)........ciuiiiiiiiieiie ittt 1
00-411500-00012  Transformer (120-24 V., 40 AMP.).....eiiiiiiii ittt sttt sbeeanees 1
00-419967-00005 Cord — PoOWEr SUPPIY (84 IN.) w.eiiiiiiiiiiieiee ittt 1
00-427882-000G3  Flex TuBE — Gas INIEL...........cooiiiiiieeiee e 1
00-410841-00028 Valve — Combination (NAT) (Electronic Ignition)...........ccceoiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
00-410841-00029 Valve — Combination (LP) (Electronic Ignition) ............ccccuiiiiiiiioniiieeceee e 1
00-428472-00001  VaIVE — GAS (/2 IN.) ettt ettt ettt r e AR
BODY UNIT (STAND-ALONE)
00-497296-000GT  MAGNEE ASSY......etiuiiiiutieitee ettt ettt ettt et se e e ae e et e e bt e e bt e ebe e ea bt e nae e et e e es b e saeeeateebeeebeesneeenneas 1
00-418907-00002 Caster — Adjustable Swivel ..
00-421893-00002 Caster (4 IN.) (NO Brake) ......ccueiiiieriiiiiie ittt 1
00-419379-00001  Probe — TREMMUSION ......cc.eiiiiieieceee e 1
00-417522-00003  CliP — CAPIlAIY......coveteeeiieieeieeteeteee ettt se ettt ene e r e n e eee 2
00-419316-00001 Pilot (NAT Gas) (EIeCtronic Ignition) ..........ccouiiiiiiiiiieiiee e e 1
00-419316-00002 Pilot (LP Gas) (EIeCtronic Ignition)..........cceiiiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
00-426505-00023  Tube — Flex /4 O.D. X 23 IN. LG cteoveieiiiiiiieeieeeeeste ettt 1
00-010901-00039 Orifice — Spud (NAT Gas) (Sea Level — 2000 Ft.).... ...AR
00-010901-00052 Orifice — Spud (LP Gas) (Sea Level — 3499 Ft.) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiieceeie e AR
00-410840-00002 Box — Control Hi-Limit With STUFING .......coeiiiiiiiii e 1
00-410681-00001  BUINET .....cocviieeiiiieieeeeieeee e ....AR
00-426805-000GT  SWItCH ASSY. ....euiiiiitiitiieieeee ettt ettt bbbt ne ettt ae e r e nenn e 1
00-426801-00002  SWItCh — MOUNTEA .......ooiiiiiiiiiieceee e e 1
00-426803-000G8 Valve — Drain Assy. (1'/4) (LH) (With Magnet) .......cccoooeeierieieieeeseee e 1
00-426803-000G9 Valve — Drain Assy. (1'/4) (RH) (With Magnet)........ccooeeieieeieseeere e 1
BODY UNIT (BATTERY)

00-418907-00001 Caster — Swivel ASSy. (AJUSTADIE) ....c...iiiuiiiiiiiie e
00-418907-00003  CaSter .....cevvueivirriieieiinieniereeeieie s
00-426805-000G1 Switch Assy. (Drain Valve Interlock)
00-426803-000G8 Valve — Drain Assy. (LH) (1'/4) (With Magnet)

(2G4, 2G6, 2G8, 3G4, 3G6, 3G8, 4G4, 4GB, & 4G8)....cveuieeieeiriiireieeeeee et 1
00-426803-000G9 Valve — Drain Assy. (RH) (1'/2) (With Magnet)........ccoieerereeeriee e 1
00-420553-00002  Gasket — SIlICONE ......c..oiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
00-418786-00001  VAIVE — CRECK .......iititiieiieiictete ettt bbbttt ene b r e e 2
00-428691-00002  Valve S0leN0id (120 V.).....ciiiiiiiiiieieieit ettt sttt e e anennen 2
00-426801-00002  Switch — Valve MOUNTEA..........coiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
00-426805-000G2  SWItCH ASSY. ....eiiiiiitiitiieieieie ettt ettt ettt a e bbbt ne ettt ebe e r e nen e 1
00-426567-00002  O-RING (VIEON) ...ttt ettt sb et ettt ebe e reenennennen 2
00-426602-00001 Tube — Flex (12 In.) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, 2XGB, & 2XG8) .....ccerirrirrirrereeiiesiente et 1
00-426602-00004 Tube — SUCHON FIEX (19 IN. ).ttt ettt 1
00-417792-00005 Pump Motor Assy. (8 G.P.M.) (115 V., 60 Hz.).................
00-426602-00001 Tube — Flex (12 In.) (2G4, 3G4, 4G4, 2XGB, & 2XG8) .....ccerirrirrirreieeiisienieseeieeeie e

FILTER ASSEMBLY
00-499081-000G3  TUDE — SUCHION ......cuiiiiiieieciiee et ee e n e e e 1
00-499084-00002  KINOD ...ttt h e r et e ettt r e ren e 1
00-426600-00002 BeariNg — ROIET ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b e e naeeennees 2
00-413927-00001  Grommet — RUDDET .........cciiiiiiicee et 1
FORM 43210 Rev. A JULY 2010 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
	POWER SUPPLY BOX
	BODY UNIT (STAND-ALONE)
	BODY UNIT (BATTERY)
	BURNER COMPONENTS (STAND-ALONE)
	BURNER COMPONENTS (BATTERY)
	GAS VALVE
	GAS INLET MANIFOLD
	TANK AND DRAIN (STAND-ALONE)
	TANK AND DRAIN (BATTERY)
	OIL RETURN (BATTERY)
	FILTER ASSEMBLY
	RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice




